amounted to CHF 0.2 million. For the first half year 2013, the order
intake totaled CHF 8.6 million, sales amounted to CHF 8.6 million,
and the operating income totaled CHF 0.8 million.

Acquired net assets of Thermoset Inc.

millions of CHF Fair value

Intangible assets 6.9
Property, plant, and equipment 0.4
Inventories 0.9
Identified acquired net assets 8.2
Purchase price (total consideration) 19.6
Goodwill 11.4

No changes to the provisional purchase price allocation disclosed in the
Sulzer Annual Report 2012 had to be considered for acquisitions made
in 2012.

Notes to the financial statements

a147408_Sulzer_MYR_2013_EN_2.indd   14 19.07.13   19:25

15

Selected notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

04 Restatement as a result of adopting IAS 19 (revised)
Note 02 explains the changes of the revised accounting standard IAS 19 on “Employee Benefits.” For the full year 2012, the impact of these
changes is an additional charge of CHF –0.7 million to operating expenses and of CHF –4.9 million to interest expenses. The following tables
show the items affected by this change in accounting policy.

Restatement of consolidated income statement

January – June 2012

millions of CHF As reported Restatement IAS 19R Restated

Other operating expenses –10.8 –0.3 –11.1
Operating income 193.4 –0.3 193.1
Financial income –12.4 –2.5 –14.9
Income before income tax expenses 181.0 –2.8 178.2
Income tax expenses –47.2 0.7 –46.5
Net income 133.8 –2.1 131.7
Attributable to shareholders of Sulzer Ltd 131.5 –2.1 129.4
Attributable to non-controlling interests 2.3 2.3

Restatement of consolidated balance sheet

December 31, 2012 June 30, 2012

millions of CHF As reported
Restatement

January 1, 2012
Restatement

Jan – Dec Restated As reported
Restatement

January 1, 2012
Restatement

Jan – Jun Restated

Deferred income taxes
Deferred income tax assets on
increase of benefit obligations 94.5 20.2 1.5 116.2 98.6 20.2 1.8 120.6
Deferred income tax liabilities on
decrease of benefit obligations 116.5 –2.1 –1.4 113.0 131.8 –2.1 – 129.7

Amounts recognized in the balance
sheet from employee benefit plans
Overfunding of employee benefit plans 22.5 –1.2 –7.1 14.2 15.5 –1.2 – 14.3
Benefit obligations 84.6 98.7 0.9 184.2 94.3 98.7 4.2 197.2

Reserves
Retained earnings 2 602.3 –77.6 –5.1 2 519.6 2 419.1 –77.6 –2.4 2 339.1

05 Currency exchange rates

Average rate Closing rate

Jan – Jun Jan – Jun Jan – Dec June 30 June 30 Dec 31

2013 2012 2012 2013 2012 2012

1 EUR 1.23 1.20 1.21 1.23 1.20 1.21
1 GBP 1.45 1.46 1.49 1.44 1.49 1.48
1 USD 0.94 0.93 0.94 0.94 0.95 0.92
1 BRL 0.46 0.50 0.48 0.43 0.46 0.45
1 CAD 0.92 0.92 0.94 0.90 0.93 0.92
100 CNY 15.13 14.70 14.86 15.37 15.03 14.69
100 INR 1.70 1.78 1.76 1.58 1.70 1.67
100 MXN 7.47 7.01 7.13 7.27 7.07 7.05
100 SEK 14.41 13.56 13.85 14.04 13.71 14.06
1 SGD 0.75 0.73 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75
100 ZAR 10.18 11.71 11.45 9.50 11.47 10.78

06 Financial instruments
The difference between the carrying value less allowances of financial